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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201900005 

Address 4 Summer Hill Street, Lewisham 

Proposal To demolish part of the premises including the garage and carry 
out ground and first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house including the provision of a new garage/studio at the rear 
of the site 

Date of Lodgement 4 January 2019 

Applicant Mrs M Grujic  

Owner Mrs M Grujic 

Number of Submissions One 

Value of works $250,000.00 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Heritage Item 

Main Issues Heritage, floor space ratio, parking 

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish part of the 
premises including the garage and carry out ground and first floor alterations and additions 
to a dwelling house including the provision of a new garage/studio at the rear of the site at 4 
Summer Hill Street, Lewisham. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 
one submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 The proposed development involves substantial alterations to a Heritage Item listed 

under Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011; 

 The proposed development exceeds the maximum floor space ratio permitted under 

Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011; and 

 The proposed garage did not meet the minimum dimensions for an off-street parking 

space require by the Building Code of Australia.  

 
Amended plans were received during the assessment process which adequately addressed 
the above concerns, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. The proposal 
generally complies with the aims and objectives of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
(MLEP) 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan (MDCP) 2011. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to carry out ground and first floor alterations and additions to a dwelling 
house including the following works: 

 Demolition of the existing ground floor to the rear and the existing garage; 

 Reinstatement and refurbishment of the front façade of the dwelling; 

 Internal reconfiguration; 

 Extension of the existing ground floor to the rear of the property including an outdoor 

terrace area; 

 Minor alterations to the rear of the existing first floor; 

 Construction of a new timber sliding gate to allow a car parking space in the rear 

yard; 

 Construction of a single storey studio/storage area at the rear of the site; and 

 Landscaping works. 

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Summer Hill Street, between Fred Street 
and Victoria Street, Lewisham. The site has a total area of 203.9sqm and is legally described 
as Lot 1 DP 984239. 
 
The site has a frontage to Summer Hill Street of 32.6 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 6.2 metres to Fred Street. The site is affected by a 1 metre wide right of way at 
the rear of the site. 
 
The site supports a two storey residential dwelling. The adjoining properties generally 
support single and two storey residential dwellings. The subject site is listed as a heritage 
item, namely No.59 “Former shop and residence, including interiors”. The adjoining property 
at 1 Fred Street is listed as a heritage item, namely Item No.53 “Victorian style terrace – 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 6 

 

PAGE 273 

‘Hobart’, including interiors”. The subject property is also within the Lewisham Estate 
Heritage Conservation Area (C26). 

 
Image 1: Site as viewed from the corner of Summer Hill Street and Fred Street 

 

 
Image 2: Site as viewed from Summer Hill Street 
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4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA200300104 Alterations to convert the premises into 
a dual occupancy 

Approved – 30 September 2003 

DA200700307 Demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground floor alteration and 
additions 

Approved – 25 September 2007 

 

4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

4 January 2019 Application lodged with Council  

15 March 2019 Site inspection undertaken 

23 April 2019 Additional information request sent to applicant (detailed below) 

15 May 2019 Amended plans submitted to Council 

 
A request for additional information was sent to the applicant on 23 April 2019 which 
required the following: 
 

 The proposed garage parking space be increased in size to meet the minimum 

dimensions required by the Building Code of Australia or the parking component be 

deleted from the structure; 

 The existing door and window in the wall between Bedroom 1 and the proposed 

bathroom be retained; 

 The wall between the proposed living area addition to the rear and the courtyard be 

relocated so that it is flush with the end of the south western corner of the existing 

wall to the proposed kitchen; 

 The parapet wall and height of the rear studio be reduced to be just above the top of 

the roller door: 

 A certificate from a Structural Engineer be prepared detailing how the chimney above 

the existing dining room will be retained and supported; 

 The new window proposed in the south western wall of Bedroom 3 on the first floor 

be amended to be timber framed; 

 A Schedule of Colours and Finishes be submitted which includes the proposed 

design, materials and colours for the proposed sliding gate. A pre-coloured traditional 

corrugated steel shall be used for the roofing over the addition and studio, finished in 

a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”; and 

 Historical research into the original window arrangement of the former shopfront be 

undertaken and where possible reinstated. 
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Amended plans were submitted to Council on 15 May 2019 which included the following: 
 

 Deleted the car parking component of the studio; 

 Amended the Bedroom 3 window to be timber framed; and 

 Provided a Schedule of Colours and Finishes. The colours proposed in the schedule 
are inconsistent with the colour scheme of the heritage item and as such, a condition 
of consent is recommended which requires the schedule be amended. 

 
A condition of consent has been imposed which requires amended plans be submitted to 
and approved by Council which satisfy the remaining additional information requests. Given 
the proposed garage parking space has been deleted, the condition requests that the roller 
shutter door be deleted, the footpath made good and the studio be no greater in height than 
the existing structure.  
 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site “is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to granting its consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 
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5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 

5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 concerns the 
protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives statutory weight to the 
tree protection provisions contained in MDCP 2011. There are no trees located on the site 
protected under MDCP 2011 that will be impacted by the proposed development. 
 

5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

 Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 

 Clause 2.7 - Demolition 

 Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 

 Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 Clause 6.1-  Acid Sulfate Soils 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal Non 
compliance 

Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 9.5 metres 
 

 
9.3 metres  
(no change) 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:0.9:1  

(183.5sqm) 

 
0.97:1  
(198.3sqm) 

 
15.8sqm 
(8.6%) 

 
No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. 
Dwelling houses are permissible with consent under the zoning provisions applying to the 
land. The development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives of the zone. 
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(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 
 
(iii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 9.5 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development 
has a height of approximately 9.3 metres, which complies with the height development 
standard. 
 
(iv) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio for a dwelling house on 
land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map that is based on site area as follows: 
 

Site area Maximum floor 
space ratio 

>200sqm but 250sqm 0.9:1 

 
The property has a site area of 203.9sqm. The development has an FSR of 0.97:1 which 
does not comply with the FSR development standard. 
 
A written request, in relation to the development’s non-compliance with the FSR 
development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 (Exception to Development Standards) 
of MLEP 2011, was submitted with the application. The submission is discussed later in this 
report under the heading “Exceptions to Development Standards (Clause 4.6)”. 
 
(v) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

 Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the MLEP 2011 by 8.6% (15.8sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
The applicant has submitted a written request to Council justifying the proposed 
contravention of the development standard, which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The built form of the rear extension matches the rear of the adjoining semi-detached 

dwelling at 1 Fred Street; 
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 The built form does not compromise the integrity of the pair of heritage listed items; 

 There are no adverse impacts on the adjoining property and the single storey 

additions are acceptable having regard to bulk, scale, mass, privacy and 

overshadowing; 

 The proposal will not detract from the aesthetic qualities of the conservation area and 

is not highly visible; 

 The site area exceeds a higher permitted floor space ratio development standard by 

only 2.4sqm; and 

 The proposal complies with the objectives of the zone and the development 

standard.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 The development provides for the housing needs of the community within a low 

density residential environment; and 

 The development enables other land uses that provides facilities or services that 

meet the day to day needs of residents. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 

 The development is of a density and bulk that is consistent with and achieves the 

desired future character of the surrounding area; and 

 The development is of minimal adverse environmental impacts on adjoining 

properties and the public domain.  

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the Secretary may be 
assumed for Local Panning panel matters. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environment State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) 
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The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until the 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating the seven existing SEPPs including Sydney 
Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed 
development would be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft 
Environment SEPP. 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

Part Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design  Yes 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 

Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy  Yes 

Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes 

Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 

Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 

Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency  Yes 

Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 

Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development Yes 

Part 8 – Heritage Yes 

Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
PART 2 - GENERIC PROVISIONS 
 
(i) Urban Design (Part 2.1) 
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the relevant aspects of the 12 
urban design principles. The matter of urban design and streetscape is discussed in detail 
below under the heading “Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development”. 
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(ii) Site and Context Analysis (Part 2.3) 
 
The applicant submitted a site and context analysis as part of the application that satisfies 
the controls contained in Part 2.3 of MDCP 2011. 
 
(iii) Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
The layout and design of the development ensures that the visual and acoustic privacy 
currently enjoyed by residents of adjoining residential properties are protected. 
 
The development maintains adequate levels of acoustic and visual privacy for the 
surrounding residential properties and ensures an adequate level of acoustic and visual 
privacy for future occupants of the development. 
 
Given the above, the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and 
controls relating to visual and acoustic privacy as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(iv) Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 
 
Overshadowing 
The proposed additions are single storey in nature and minimal in height. Any additional 
overshadowing caused by the rear addition will fall on the rear blank wall at 1 Fred Street 
and the dwelling at 6 Summer Hill Street. The adjoining properties will continue to receive 
greater than two (2) hours of direct solar access between 9.00am and 3.00pm in mid-winter. 
 
Solar Access 
The alterations and additions to the dwelling house have been designed in an energy 
efficient manner for the following reasons: 
 

 At least one habitable room has a window having an area not less than 15% of the 

floor area of the room, positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 degrees west of true 

north and will allow for direct sunlight for at least two hours over a minimum of 50% 

of the glazed surface between 9:00am and 3:00pm on 21 June; and 

 The private open space provided for the dwelling house receives a minimum two 

hours of direct sunlight over 50% of its finished surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm 

on 21 June. 

 
Given the above, the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and 
controls relating to solar access and overshadowing as contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(v) Community Safety (Part 2.9) 
 
The development is reasonable having regard to community safety for the following reasons: 
 

 The principal entrance to the dwelling house is visible from the street; 

 The dwelling house has been designed to overlook the street; and 

 The entrance to the dwelling house is well lit. 
 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to community safety as contained in MDCP 2011. 
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(vi) Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 requires one car parking space be provided for a dwelling house. 
One (1) hardstand car parking space is proposed in the rear yard. The proposal therefore 
complies with this requirement.  
 
(viii) Landscaping and Open Spaces (Part 2.18) 
 
The landscaped area and private open space is appropriate given: 
 

 The entire front setback is to consist of pervious landscaping with the exception of 
the pathway and driveway; 

 The Landscape Plan identifies that a minimum of 52qm, being 25.5% of the total site 
area, with no dimension being less than 3 metres is to be retained as private open 
space; and 

 In excess of 50% of the private open space is to be maintained as pervious 
landscaping. 

 
(ix) Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 
 
A Recycling and Waste Management Plan (RWMP) prepared in accordance with Council’s 
requirements should be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the 
commencement of works. A condition to such effect has been included in the schedule of 
conditions. 
 
PART 4 – RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

 
Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 
 
(i) Good Urban Design Practice (Part 4.1.4) 
 
The height, bulk and scale of the development complement existing developments in the 
street and the architectural style of the proposal is in keeping with the character of the area. 
 
Given the above the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls 
relating to good urban design contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
(ii) Streetscape and Design (Part 4.1.5) 

 
The development satisfies the streetscape and design controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in 
that: 
 

 The development complements the uniformity and visual cohesiveness of the bulk, 

scale and height of the existing streetscape; 

 The proposal is of a design that complements the character of the area; 

 The dwelling house addresses the principal street frontage and is orientated to 

complement the existing pattern of development found in the street; 

 The architectural treatment of the façade interprets and translates positive 

characteristics in the locality; and 

 The front façade of the dwelling house has been divided into bays of an appropriate 

size that complements the scale of the building and surrounding dwelling houses. 
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(iii) Building Setbacks (Part 4.1.6.2) 
 
Front Setback 
 
No change to the existing front setback is proposed 
 
Side Setback 
 
The development satisfies the side setback control outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 
 

 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and acoustic 

privacy, solar access and air circulation; 

 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback character of 

the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation networks; 

 The proposal does not create an unreasonable impact upon adjoining properties in 

relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; and 

 The proposal is satisfactory in relation to the street context. 

 
Rear setback 
 
The rear boundary setback is reasonable for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal will not create adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining properties 

in relation to overshadowing and visual bulk; 

 The proposal maintains adequate open space; 

 The prominent form of development is terrace housing with access to a rear lane, 

and the proposal maintains the capacity for off-street parking; 

 The proposal ensures adequate separation between buildings for visual and acoustic 

privacy, solar access and air circulation; and 

 The proposal integrates new development with the established setback character of 

the street and maintains established gardens, trees and vegetation networks. 

 
(iv) Site Coverage (Part 4.1.6.3) 
 
The proposal complies with the site coverage requirements contained in MDCP 2011 in that 
it: 
 

 Results in a site coverage that is consistent with the existing character of 
neighbouring dwellings; and 

 Allows adequate provision for uses such as outdoor recreation, footpaths, deep soil 
tree planting, other landscaping, off-street parking (where appropriate), waste 
management, clothes drying and stormwater management. 

 
The development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls relating to site 
coverage contained in MDCP 2011. 
 

PART 8 – HERITAGE   
 
The subject site is listed as a heritage item, namely No.59 “Former shop and residence, 
including interiors”. The adjoining property at 1 Fred Street is listed as a heritage item, 
namely Item No.53 “Victorian style terrace – ‘Hobart’, including interiors”. The subject 
property is also within the Lewisham Estate Heritage Conservation Area (C26). 
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The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who requested the following 
amendments be made to retain significant original fabric and to ensure the proposed works 
are consistent with and sympathetic to the exiting heritage item: 
 

 The existing door and window in the wall between Bedroom 1 and the proposed 

bathroom be retained; 

 The wall between the proposed living area addition to the rear and the courtyard be 

relocated so that it is flush with the end of the south western corner of the existing 

wall to the proposed kitchen; 

 The parapet wall and height of the rear studio be reduced to be just above the top of 

the roller door: 

 A certificate from a Structural Engineer be prepared detailing how the chimney above 

the existing dining room will be retained and supported; 

 The new window proposed in the south western wall of Bedroom 3 on the first floor 

be amended to be timber framed; 

 A Schedule of Colours and Finishes be submitted which includes the proposed 

design, materials and colours for the proposed sliding gate. A pre-coloured traditional 

corrugated steel shall be used for the roofing over the addition and studio, finished in 

a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”; and 

 Historical research into the original window arrangement of the former shopfront be 

undertaken and where possible reinstated. 

 
Amended plans were submitted to Council which amended the Bedroom 3 window and 
provided a Schedule of Colours and Finishes. The amended plans were referred to Council’s 
Heritage Advisor who has requested that the outstanding matters which had not been 
addressed were imposed as conditions of consent. An appropriate condition has been 
included in the recommended consent. 
 

5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 

5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on 
adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the 
proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the 
application. 
 

5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. A total of one submission was received.  
 
The submission raised concerns regarding asbestos removal, notice of commencement of 
works, site fencing and damage to neighbouring structures during construction works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to asbestos removal, notice of commencement of 
works, site fencing and demolition/construction works have been included in the consent. 
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5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The public interest is an overarching requirement, which includes the consideration of the 
matters discussed in this report.  Implicit to the public interest is the achievement of future 
built outcomes adequately responding to and respecting the future desired outcomes 
expressed in environmental planning instruments and development control plans. 
 
The application is considered to have satisfactorily addressed Council’s and relevant 
agencies’ criteria and would provide a development outcome that, on balance, would result 
in a positive impact for the community.  Accordingly, it is considered that the approval of the 
proposed development would be in the public interest. 
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Hertiage: The application was referred to Council’s Hertiage Advisor and the issues raised in 
the referall have been discussed in Section 5(c) above. 
 
Engineering: The application was referred to Council’s Engineer who raised concern 
regarding the size of the garage parking space. The garage parking space has been deleted 
from the plan and a condition of consent has been included which requires the roller shutter 
door be deleted and the footpath made good. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
A Section 7.12 Levy of $2,500.00 would be required for the development under Marrickville 
Section 94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring that levy to be paid is included in 
the recommendation. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that the applicant has 
demonstrated compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to support the 
variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because the 
exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in 
which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No.201900005 to 
demolish part of the premises including the garage and carry out ground and first 
floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house including the provision of a new 
garage/studio at the rear of the site at 4 Summer Hill Street, Lewisham subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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